and explore the alcohol consumption situation 

among senior high school students in Phayao 

province, Thailand. 

METHODOLOGY  

Research design and sample  

This is a cross-sectional survey among four high 

schools in Phayao, a province in the northern part of 

Thailand. One thousand and one hundred fifty one 

(1,151) students from grade 10-11 (Mathayomsuksa 

4–5) voluntarily participated in the study. Data were 

conducted by using an anonymous self-

administered-questionnaire from 1-30 August 2011. 

The three-part questionnaire included questions 

on the demographic characteristics, alcohol